OP \$465.00 865/143

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM354328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Twin Restaurant IP, LLC		09/04/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Branch Banking and Trust Company			
Street Address:	2001 Ross Avenue, 27th Floor			
City:	Dallas			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	75201			
Entity Type:	banking corporation: NORTH CAROLINA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark					
Serial Number:	86571438	29º COLD DRAFT BEER					
Serial Number:	86534151	BONNIE'S BATHTUB GIN					
Serial Number:	85934198	DIRTY BLONDE					
Serial Number:	86525176	DROPDEAD REDHEAD					
Serial Number:	86303491	DRY RUB					
Registration Number:	4076127	EATS · DRINKS · SCENIC VIEWS					
Registration Number:	4693068	GINGER'S ALE					
Registration Number:	4710603	GOLD DIGGER					
Serial Number:	86429923	IDA CLAIRE					
Serial Number:	85934428	KNOTTY BRUNETTE					
Serial Number:	86528999	MAN CARD					
Registration Number:	3993004						
Registration Number:	3252349	TWIN PEAKS					
Registration Number:	3993003	TWIN PEAKS					
Serial Number:	85893351	TWIN PEAKS BREWING					
Serial Number:	85893369	TWIN PEAKS BREWING					
Serial Number:	85893325	TWIN PEAKS BREWING COMPANY					
Serial Number:	85893387	TWIN PEAKS BREWING COMPANY					

TRADEMARK REEL: 005618 FRAME: 0530

900337044

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432104

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com
Correspondent Name: Terry L. Witcher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 2: 201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4407313-3206
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terry L. Witcher, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=IP Filing - BBT - Twin Peaks#page1.tif

source=IP Filing - BBT - Twin Peaks#page2.tif

source=IP Filing - BBT - Twin Peaks#page3.tif

source=IP Filing - BBT - Twin Peaks#page4.tif

source=IP Filing - BBT - Twin Peaks#page5.tif

source=IP Filing - BBT - Twin Peaks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005618 FRAME: 0531

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

September 4, 2015

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Twin Restaurant IP, LLC ("Grantor"), having its principal office at 5151 Beltline Road, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75254, hereby grants to BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY, a North Carolina banking corporation (collectively with its successors and permitted assigns hereunder, the "Grantee"), a security interest in (a) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks", and each, a "Mark"), (b) all proceeds and products of each Mark, (c) the goodwill of the businesses with which each Mark is associated and (d) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of each Mark or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of the Obligations, as such term is defined in that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated as of September 4, 2015 by and among Twin Restaurant Holding, LP, as Borrower, the Borrower Representative, the subsidiaries of Holdings from time to time party thereto as Guarantors and Branch Banking and Trust Company, a North Carolina banking corporation, as the Lender (in each case, as defined therein). Upon termination of the Credit Agreement, Grantee shall promptly execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor, upon Grantor's request, an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Credit Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern. The provisions of Sections 12.5 and 12.6 of the Credit Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference herein, mutatis mutandis.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005618 FRAME: 0532

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date set forth above.

GRANTOR:

TWIN RESTAURANT IP, LLC

Name: RANDAI Title: CED

TWIN RESTAURANT IP, LLC TRADEMARK AGREEMENT Signature Page

69924953

GRANTEE:

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY

By: CLESHE Name: Chess E Surbox Title: SUR

TWIN RESTAURANT IP, LLC TRADEMARK AGREEMENT Signature Page

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

[See attached]

69924953

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005618 FRAME: 0535

79e No. TWN-	Country	Wark	Ser. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Data Rog.	Goods/Services	Status
estrus	\$	25° COLD DRAFT BEER (8 design)	56/57143))	20-Mar-2018			(int. d. 32) Beet ple and legra	Renday
8428-05	us	BONNE'S BATHTUH GN	86/534151	13-Feb-2015			(mt. d. 53) Alcoholic bave ages, except beers	Pending
76/94-128	US:	DIKTY ELONDE	85/934198	15-May-2013			(int. d. 32) Beer, ale and lager	Suspended
8425-US	បន	DROPDEAD REDHEAD	86/525178	5-Feb-2015			(int. cl. 32) Beer, sis and lager	Pending
8075-US	us	DRY RUB	86/303451	8-Jun-2014			tirs, cl. 43) Restaurant services, prepared foods for consumption on and of the premises	Allowed
6019-CA	Canada	EATS DRINKS SCENE VIEWS	1550057	31-06-2011			(int. d. 25) Clothing, namely shirts, headwest, namely traits (int. d. 43) Restaurant, bar and caloring services	Allowed
8019-U5	us	EATS DRINKS SCENIC VEWS	85/175923	12-Nov-2510	4,076,127	27-Dec-2011	(int. d. 43) Restaurant, bar and cataving services	Registered
6019 MX	Mexico	EATS DRINKS SCENIC VIEWS	1242922	20 Jan 2012	1,411,371	(3-Nov-2013	(int. ct. 43) Rentaurant and bar services	Registered
7927-KZ	Kazakhstan	BATS DRINKS SCENIC VIEWS	1195626	17-Feb-2014	1.195,626	29-Apr-2015	(int.d. 43) Restaurant, par and catering services	Registered
7927-UA	Ulmaide	EATS DRINKS SCENIC VIEWS	1198626	17-Feb-2014	1,195,626	10-Mar-2015	(ed. cl. 43) Restaurant, bar and ratering services	Registered
7927-930	WARO	EATS DRINKS SCENIC VIEWS	A0040875	17-Feti-2014	1.195,625	17-Fab-2014	(int. cl. 43) Restaurant, bar and catering services	Registered
7695-US	us	OINGER'S ALE	86/016879	22-3ul-2013	4,693,088	24-Feb-2015	(mt. id. 32) Base; alle and lager	Registered
7930-05	us lus	GOLD DISCER	86/193151	13-586-2014	4,710,693	31-Mar-2015	(int. ct. 32) Seen, who and tager	Registeren
	ļ		86/429923	21-00-2014	_		(in): ct. 43) Restaurant and har services.	Allowed
5424-US	ļus —	HOSCLAIRE			 	<u> </u>	(ert. st. 32) Reen ale and Jager	Published
7896 US	88	NNOTTY BRUNETTE	85/634428	16-May-2013	-	 	(int. d. 99) Magnetic coded gift cards for use in	
6025-US	VS	MAN CAPID	86/528999	9-Feb-2015			restaurante and bars	Pending
SC18-CA	Cenade	Mountain Logo	1556085	31-Oct-201)			tint d. 25). Clothing, namely shirts, headwear, namely hats (int. d. 43). Restaurant, par and catering services	Allowed
:6015-MX	Mexico:	Mountain Logo	1242910	20-Jan-2012	1,292,983	25-Jun-2012	grs. cl. 43) Restaurant and Car services	Registered
1850Q-14X	Mexico	Mountain Logo	12425)7	20-Jan-2012	1292.984	25-Jun-2012	(int. cl. 25) Clothing, namely, mens and women's shirts. needwear namely, mens and womens hats	Registered
16078-RU	Hussia	Mountain Loge	2013709883	25-Mar-2013	513.301	15-May-2014	(in: cr.43) Resistrant bar and catering services	Registenec
16018-US	vs.	Megansin Logo	85/175818	12-Nov-2019	5.995,004	12-56-2011	(int. id. \$3) Resilaurani, bar and catering services	Registered
6403-CA	Caneda	TWIN PEAKS	1550984	31-Oct-2011			(int. d. 25) Clothing, namely shirts, headwest, namely hals (int. d. 43) Restaurant and barservices	Allowed
7925-EM 7925-KZ	CTM Kazakhstan	TWIN PEAKS TWIN PEAKS	1212005	15-Feb-2014 7-Aug-2014	1,212,005	16-Feb-2014	(int. i3.43) Restaurent and bar services (int. i3.43) Restaurent and bar services	Registered Pending
6403-MK	Mexico.	TWIN PEAKS	1242923	20-Jan-2012	1,294,473	28-Jun-2012	(int. d. 43) Restaurent and bar services	Registered
6498-MX	Mexico	TWIN PEAKS	1242920	20-Jan-2012	1,284,472	28-Jun-2012	(in: cl. 25) Clothing, namely, ments and women's share headwear, namely, ments and women's halfs	Registered
7925-UA	Ukraine	TVMN PEAKS	1212008 78/583113	15 Feb 2014 9 Feb 2008	3.282,348	12.104.2002	(ALC: ACCEPTANT and ber services (ALC: ACCEPTANT and ber services	Pending Registered
3434-US	US	TAIN PEAKS	A0040858	15-Feb-2014	1,212,605	15:Feb-2014	first, rd. 43) Residence and bar services	Registered
7925-WO	NAPO Bussia	PAIN PEAKS TVAN PEAKS	2013709608	25-Mar-2013	505,690	27-Feb-2011	(int. ct. 43) Restaurant, bar and calcing services	Registered
13434-RU 16017-CA	Canada	TYMN FEAKS (& design) THINGS	1890089	31-021-2011			(int. st. 25) Clothing, namely shirts; headwear, namely hats (int. st. +3) Restaurant bar and catering services	Allowed
37926-EM	STM	TVAN PEAKS (8 design)	1198237	17-Feb-2014	1,196,237	17-Feb-2014	Ont. ct. 43) Restaurant, bar and catering services	Registered

V26/2015	š.	ale as as	á .	Schedule	A - 6. Inte	ilectuat Prop	erty xisx	· S
37926-42	Kazabhsian	TWIN PEAKS- TWIN PEAKS	1196237	17-Feb-3014	1.198.237	12-Jan-2015	(ini. cl. 43) Resignant, bar and detering services	Registered
36017 MX	Mexico	TWIN PEAKS (& design)	1242818	20-Jan-7012	1,254,471	28-Ass-2012	(in), cl. 43) Restauram and bar services	Registered
37026-UA	Ukrains	TVM PEAKS (& design)	1196237	17-Feb-2014	1:196,237	38-Mer-2015	iini, ci. 43) Reseauani, barand catering services:	Registered
36017305	US	TWN PEASS & design) TWN PEASS	85/17590 t	13-Nov-2010	5,963,063	12-Jul-2011	(im. cl. 43) Restaurant, bar and catering services	Registered
37\$26-WO	WIED	TWIN PEAKS (& design) TWIN PEAKS TWIN PEAKS (Status) (& design)	ACC40873	17-Fab-2014	1.196.237	27-Mar-2014	(int. cl. 43) Restaurant ber and calering services	Rogistered
38610-80	Mussia	2 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	2015724532	8768-gua				Pending
37084 US	us	TVMN PEAKS BREVANG	85/893351	2-Apr-2013		**************	(int. cl. 33) Alcoholic beverages, namely beer and ale	Allowed
37086-US	us	TWIN PEAKS BREWING	85/893369	2-Apr-2013		:	(int. d. #3) Restaurant bar and catering services	Aliowett
37085-08	មន	TWM PEAKS BREWING COMPANY	85/893325	2-Apr-2013	1		(int. cl. 32) Atcoholic beverages, namely beer and ale	Allowed
37987-US	us	TWN PEAKS BREWING COMPANY	85/89338?	2-Apri2013			(int. of. 43) Restaurant bar and catering services	Allowed

Killia Suar Propinsi Suar Gran			continues.	
Registered marks				
Charles and Assertion concerns				
Pending applications				